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Appendix M
Test Information:

Sample No.: 30YX-1 Test Date: 2025/05/05

Test Site: RF Test Mode: Transmitting

Tester: Usain Ou Test Result: Pass

Environmental Conditions:

Temperature:

(°C)
24.6

Relative Humidity:

(%)
40

ATM Pressure:

(kPa)
100.4
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Out of band emission,Band Edge
FCC Part 96

n77_2

Mode
Result
(MHz)

Limit Verdict

n77_2_10MHz_30kHz_3555MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-41.582 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_10MHz_30kHz_3555MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB24@0

-47.141 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_10MHz_30kHz_3695MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@23

-41.822 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_10MHz_30kHz_3695MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB24@0

-46.240 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_15MHz_30kHz_3557.5MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-37.145 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_15MHz_30kHz_3557.5MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB36@0

-47.116 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_15MHz_30kHz_3692.5MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@37

-36.271 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_15MHz_30kHz_3692.5MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB36@0

-46.146 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_20MHz_30kHz_3560MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-38.201 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_20MHz_30kHz_3560MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB50@0

-47.047 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_20MHz_30kHz_3690MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@50

-39.329 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_20MHz_30kHz_3690MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB50@0

-46.084 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_30MHz_30kHz_3565MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-37.063 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_30MHz_30kHz_3565MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB75@0

-47.000 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_30MHz_30kHz_3685MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@77

-35.069 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_30MHz_30kHz_3685MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB75@0

-44.450 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_40MHz_30kHz_3570MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-35.995 See Graphs Pass
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Mode
Result
(MHz)

Limit Verdict

n77_2_40MHz_30kHz_3570MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB100@0

-45.679 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_40MHz_30kHz_3680MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@105

-32.498 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_40MHz_30kHz_3680MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB100@0

-46.219 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_50MHz_30kHz_3575MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-29.744 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_50MHz_30kHz_3575MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB128@0

-47.086 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_50MHz_30kHz_3675MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@132

-30.306 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_50MHz_30kHz_3675MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB128@0

-46.109 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_60MHz_30kHz_3580MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-27.903 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_60MHz_30kHz_3580MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB162@0

-47.173 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_60MHz_30kHz_3670MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@161

-33.005 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_60MHz_30kHz_3670MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB162@0

-46.242 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_70MHz_30kHz_3585MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-29.447 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_70MHz_30kHz_3585MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB180@0

-46.936 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_70MHz_30kHz_3665MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@188

-31.003 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_70MHz_30kHz_3665MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB180@0

-45.956 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_80MHz_30kHz_3590MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-24.724 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_80MHz_30kHz_3590MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB216@0

-44.638 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_80MHz_30kHz_3660MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@216

-25.170 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_80MHz_30kHz_3660MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB216@0

-45.788 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_90MHz_30kHz_3595MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-23.653 See Graphs Pass
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Mode
Result
(MHz)

Limit Verdict

n77_2_90MHz_30kHz_3595MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB243@0

-42.490 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_90MHz_30kHz_3655MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB1@244

-26.425 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_90MHz_30kHz_3655MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB243@0

-46.163 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_100MHz_30kHz_3600MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-23.944 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_100MHz_30kHz_3600MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB270@0

-44.488 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_100MHz_30kHz_3650MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@272

-25.489 See Graphs Pass

n77_2_100MHz_30kHz_3650MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB270@0

-46.227 See Graphs Pass

n78_2

Mode
Result
(MHz)

Limit Verdict

n78_2_10MHz_30kHz_3555MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-42.900 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_10MHz_30kHz_3555MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB24@0

-47.054 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_10MHz_30kHz_3695MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@23

-42.815 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_10MHz_30kHz_3695MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB24@0

-46.079 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_15MHz_30kHz_3557.5MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-33.527 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_15MHz_30kHz_3557.5MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB36@0

-47.155 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_15MHz_30kHz_3692.5MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@37

-36.022 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_15MHz_30kHz_3692.5MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB36@0

-46.181 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_20MHz_30kHz_3560MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-38.986 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_20MHz_30kHz_3560MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB50@0

-47.106 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_20MHz_30kHz_3690MHz_DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK_RB1@50

-37.392 See Graphs Pass
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Mode
Result
(MHz)

Limit Verdict

n78_2_20MHz_30kHz_3690MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB50@0

-46.183 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_30MHz_30kHz_3565MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-35.211 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_30MHz_30kHz_3565MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB75@0

-46.835 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_30MHz_30kHz_3685MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@77

-33.698 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_30MHz_30kHz_3685MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB75@0

-46.017 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_40MHz_30kHz_3570MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-28.611 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_40MHz_30kHz_3570MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB100@0

-46.902 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_40MHz_30kHz_3680MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@105

-31.767 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_40MHz_30kHz_3680MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB100@0

-45.959 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_50MHz_30kHz_3575MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-32.950 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_50MHz_30kHz_3575MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB128@0

-46.225 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_50MHz_30kHz_3675MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@132

-31.429 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_50MHz_30kHz_3675MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB128@0

-46.066 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_60MHz_30kHz_3580MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-30.959 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_60MHz_30kHz_3580MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB162@0

-47.133 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_60MHz_30kHz_3670MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@161

-32.782 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_60MHz_30kHz_3670MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB162@0

-46.057 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_70MHz_30kHz_3585MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-30.225 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_70MHz_30kHz_3585MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB180@0

-46.834 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_70MHz_30kHz_3665MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@188

-31.344 See Graphs Pass
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Mode
Result
(MHz)

Limit Verdict

n78_2_70MHz_30kHz_3665MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB180@0

-46.151 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_80MHz_30kHz_3590MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-22.594 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_80MHz_30kHz_3590MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB216@0

-44.527 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_80MHz_30kHz_3660MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB1@216

-26.284 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_80MHz_30kHz_3660MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB216@0

-46.052 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_90MHz_30kHz_3595MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-24.686 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_90MHz_30kHz_3595MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB243@0

-46.227 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_90MHz_30kHz_3655MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB1@244

-25.448 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_90MHz_30kHz_3655MHz_DFT-s
-OFDM QPSK_RB243@0

-46.200 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_100MHz_30kHz_3600MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0

-25.542 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_100MHz_30kHz_3600MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB270@0

-45.657 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_100MHz_30kHz_3650MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@272

-25.145 See Graphs Pass

n78_2_100MHz_30kHz_3650MHz_DFT-
s-OFDM QPSK_RB270@0

-45.961 See Graphs Pass
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n77_2
n77_2_10MHz_30kHz_3555MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 n77_2_10MHz_30kHz_3555MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB24@0 

n77_2_10MHz_30kHz_3695MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@23 

n77_2_10MHz_30kHz_3695MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB24@0 

n77_2_15MHz_30kHz_3557.5MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@0 

n77_2_15MHz_30kHz_3557.5MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB36@0 
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n77_2_15MHz_30kHz_3692.5MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@37 

n77_2_15MHz_30kHz_3692.5MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB36@0 

n77_2_20MHz_30kHz_3560MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 n77_2_20MHz_30kHz_3560MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB50@0 

n77_2_20MHz_30kHz_3690MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@50 n77_2_20MHz_30kHz_3690MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB50@0 
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n77_2_30MHz_30kHz_3565MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 n77_2_30MHz_30kHz_3565MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB75@0 

n77_2_30MHz_30kHz_3685MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@77 

n77_2_30MHz_30kHz_3685MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB75@0 

n77_2_40MHz_30kHz_3570MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n77_2_40MHz_30kHz_3570MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB100@0 
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n77_2_40MHz_30kHz_3680MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@105 

n77_2_40MHz_30kHz_3680MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB100@0 

n77_2_50MHz_30kHz_3575MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n77_2_50MHz_30kHz_3575MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB128@0 

n77_2_50MHz_30kHz_3675MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@132 

n77_2_50MHz_30kHz_3675MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB128@0 
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n77_2_60MHz_30kHz_3580MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n77_2_60MHz_30kHz_3580MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB162@0 

n77_2_60MHz_30kHz_3670MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@161 

n77_2_60MHz_30kHz_3670MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB162@0 

n77_2_70MHz_30kHz_3585MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n77_2_70MHz_30kHz_3585MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB180@0 
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n77_2_70MHz_30kHz_3665MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@188 

n77_2_70MHz_30kHz_3665MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB180@0 

n77_2_80MHz_30kHz_3590MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n77_2_80MHz_30kHz_3590MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB216@0 

n77_2_80MHz_30kHz_3660MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@216 

n77_2_80MHz_30kHz_3660MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB216@0 
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n77_2_90MHz_30kHz_3595MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n77_2_90MHz_30kHz_3595MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB243@0 

n77_2_90MHz_30kHz_3655MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@244 

n77_2_90MHz_30kHz_3655MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB243@0 

n77_2_100MHz_30kHz_3600MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@0 

n77_2_100MHz_30kHz_3600MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB270@0 
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n77_2_100MHz_30kHz_3650MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@272 

n77_2_100MHz_30kHz_3650MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB270@0 

n78_2
n78_2_10MHz_30kHz_3555MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 n78_2_10MHz_30kHz_3555MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB24@0 

n78_2_10MHz_30kHz_3695MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@23 n78_2_10MHz_30kHz_3695MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB24@0 
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n78_2_15MHz_30kHz_3557.5MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@0 

n78_2_15MHz_30kHz_3557.5MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB36@0 

n78_2_15MHz_30kHz_3692.5MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@37 

n78_2_15MHz_30kHz_3692.5MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB36@0 

n78_2_20MHz_30kHz_3560MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 n78_2_20MHz_30kHz_3560MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB50@0 
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n78_2_20MHz_30kHz_3690MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@50 n78_2_20MHz_30kHz_3690MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB50@0 

n78_2_30MHz_30kHz_3565MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 n78_2_30MHz_30kHz_3565MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB75@0 

n78_2_30MHz_30kHz_3685MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@77 n78_2_30MHz_30kHz_3685MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB75@0 
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n78_2_40MHz_30kHz_3570MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n78_2_40MHz_30kHz_3570MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB100@0 

n78_2_40MHz_30kHz_3680MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@105 

n78_2_40MHz_30kHz_3680MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB100@0 

n78_2_50MHz_30kHz_3575MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n78_2_50MHz_30kHz_3575MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB128@0 
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n78_2_50MHz_30kHz_3675MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@132 

n78_2_50MHz_30kHz_3675MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB128@0 

n78_2_60MHz_30kHz_3580MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n78_2_60MHz_30kHz_3580MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB162@0 

n78_2_60MHz_30kHz_3670MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@161 

n78_2_60MHz_30kHz_3670MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB162@0 
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n78_2_70MHz_30kHz_3585MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n78_2_70MHz_30kHz_3585MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB180@0 

n78_2_70MHz_30kHz_3665MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@188 

n78_2_70MHz_30kHz_3665MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB180@0 

n78_2_80MHz_30kHz_3590MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n78_2_80MHz_30kHz_3590MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB216@0 
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n78_2_80MHz_30kHz_3660MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@216 

n78_2_80MHz_30kHz_3660MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB216@0 

n78_2_90MHz_30kHz_3595MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n78_2_90MHz_30kHz_3595MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB243@0 

n78_2_90MHz_30kHz_3655MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@244 

n78_2_90MHz_30kHz_3655MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB243@0 
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n78_2_100MHz_30kHz_3600MHz_DFT-s-OFDM QPSK_RB1@0 
n78_2_100MHz_30kHz_3600MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 

QPSK_RB270@0 

n78_2_100MHz_30kHz_3650MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB1@272 

n78_2_100MHz_30kHz_3650MHz_DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK_RB270@0 


	Out of band emission,Band Edge

